capital and cash flow position) of the Group and provide further funding to the Group for its
development and investment with an objective to provide attractive returns for the Shareholders.
Having considered that the Company is exploring for business opportunities to diversify risk and
broaden the sources of income of the Group, the Board is of the view that the Subscription would
improve the cash reserve for the on-going development of the Group.

Based on the above, the Board considers that the terms of the Subscription Agreement and the
transactions contemplated thereunder are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company
and the Shareholders as a whole.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this
announcement and immediately following Completion (assuming that there is no change in the
total number of issued Shares from the date of this announcement and up to Completion other than
the issue of the Subscription Shares):

Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement
Immediately

after completion of the Subscription

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Yang Fan 810,759,648 13.80 810,759,648 12.73

Li Hui (Note) 1,801,000 0.03 1,801,000 0.03

Tian Songlin (Note) 470,000 0.01 470,000 0.01

the Subscriber and its
ultimate beneficial owner

109,050,000 1.86 605,050,000 9.50

Public shareholders 4,951,689,852 84.30 4,951,689,852 77.73

Total 5,873,770,500 100.00 6,369,770,500 100.00

Notes: Mr. Li Hui and Mr. Tian Songlin are executive Directors;

- 7 -

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST
TWELVE-MONTH PERIOD

Save for the fund raising activities mentioned below, the proposed issue of convertible bonds in
the principal amount of HK$131,471,800 as announced by the Company dated 9 October 2015
which was terminated on 11 November 2015 and the proposed issue of convertible bonds in the
principal amount of HK$75,000,000 as announced by the Company dated 1 March 2016 which
was terminated on 5 April 2016, the Company has not carried out any other equity fund raising